#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE PORTER, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILE SID J. WHITE

CLERK, SUPPLEME COURT

FEB 28 1989

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK C. MENSER #239161 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1 – 6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXERCISING ITS DISCRETION NOT TO PERMIT WITHDRAWAL OF APPELLANT'S GUILTY PLEA	8-12
ISSUE II	
THE APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13-15
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL	16-22
ISSUE IV	
THE MURDER WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED	23,24
ISSUE V	
THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE FOR THE MURDER OF EVELYN WILLIAMS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME OF THE ARGUMENTS IN POINTS III AND IV	25-27
ISSUE VI	
THE DEATH PENALTY IS CONSTITUTIONAL	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Adams v. State, 83 So.2d 273 (Fla. 1955)	11
Agan v. State, 445 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1983)	10
Alderidge v. State, 351 So.2d 942 (Fla. 1977)	26
Allen v. Rodriguez, 372 F.2d 116 (10th Cir. 1967)	10
Banda v. State, 13 F.L.W. 451 (Fla. 1988)	14
Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	17
Buenoanno v. State, 13 F.L.W. <b>401</b> (Fla. 1988)	22
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13
California v. Ramos, 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14
Cave v. State, 13 F.L.W. 455 (Fla. 1988)	14
Clark v. State, 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	16
Davis v. State, 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	23
Foster v. Dugger, 518 So.2d 901 (Fla. 1987)	14
Foster v. State, 369 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1979)	25
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	17
Grossman v. State, 13 F.L.W. 127 (Fla. 1988)	14,19

Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	
revised, 13 F.L.W. 349 (Fla. 1988)	25
Harvey v. State, 13 F.L.W. 399 (Fla. 1988)	22
Herzog v. State, 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	21
Hildwin v. State, 13 F.L.W. 528 (Fla. 1988)	22
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 95 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1987)	18
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	23
Jackson v. State, 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978)	26
Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	21
Lamb v. State, 13 F.L.W. 531 (Fla. 1988)	23
LeDuc v. State, 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	25
Lewis v. State, 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	21
Lewis v. State, 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	21
LoConte v. Dugger, 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir. 1988)	10
Lopez v. State, 13 F.L.W. 723 (Fla. 1988)	9
Martin v. Kemp, 760 F.2d 1244 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
Maynard v. Cartwright,	
U.S. 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	16
Menendez v. State,	21

Mikenas v. State, 460 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1984)	11
Mitchell v. State, 13 F.L.W. 330 (Fla. 1988)	16
Monroe v. State, 318 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	9
North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970)	9,10
Pope v. State, 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	14
Preston v. State, 13 F.L.W. 341 (Fla. 1988)	14
Proffit v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	13,17
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	25
Scarborough v. State, 278 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1973)	10
Simmons v. State, 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	21
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (1981)	27
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	13,18
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	20,25
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	16
Sullivan v. State, 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	19
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	25
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	21
Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	9

Turner v. State, 13 F.L.W. 427 (Fla. 1988)	22,23
United States v. Gonzalez-Mercado, 808 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<pre>United States v. Hauring, 790 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1986)</pre>	11
United States v. Makris, 535 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1976)	11
<pre>United States v. Mota, 598 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1979)</pre>	11
United States v. Rogers, 2 F.L.W. Fed. C 835 (11th Cir. 1988)	11
White v. State, 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	27
Williams v. State, 13 F.L.W. 2713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	9
Williams v. State, 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
§921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	4,16
<b>§</b> 921.141(5)(b)(d), Florida Statutes	26
